MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

CHAP, 56

and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolves accompanied by a copy thereof.

Approved March 29, 1917

Chapter 56.

Resolve, Reimbursing the Town of Orneville for Expenses Incurred in the Care and Nursing of a State Pauper.

Town of Orneville. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of forty-nine dollars to be paid to the town of Orneville, in the county of Piscataquis, to reimburse said town for its expenses incurred in the care, nursing and medical attendance of one Fred Spencer, a state pauper.

Approved March 29, 1917.

Chapter 57.

Resolve, Providing for the Completion of the Book of Plans of Waldo County and Appropriating Money Therefor.

Book of plans of Waldo county. Resolved: That the state land agent be, and hereby is, instructed to cause the book of plans for Waldo county to be completed by adding to the plans already in said book such plans in the Massachusetts archives as have not already been copied, and by having all copies certified by the secretary of state for Massachusetts, after which said book shall be forwarded to the register of deeds for said county of Waldo, and the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars, or such part of that sum as may be necessary, hereby is appropriated to pay the expense of such completion.

Approved March 29, 1917.

Chapter 58.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Expenses of the State Board of Charities and Corrections for the Years Nineteen Hundred Seventeen and Nineteen Hundred Eighteen.

Expenses of State Board of Charities and Corrections. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of eight thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and seventeen, to pay the expenses of the members of the state board of charities and corrections, the salaries and travelling expenses of its secretary and agents, for office supplies and equipment, postage, printing and all other expenses properly incident to the work which the board is by law required to perform; and that any balance of this appropriation remaining unexpended at the end of that year shall be available for expenditure during the year nineteen hundred and eighteen and be it further

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the further sum of eight thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eighteen, to be used for like purposes.

CHAP. 59

Provided that amounts herein appropriated shall be in lieu of any funds provided for the work of said board by the provisions of chapter one hundred forty-seven of the revised statutes.

Approved March 29, 1917.

Chapter 59.

Resolve, in Favor of Ernest E. Graffam of Poland.

Ernest E. Graffam of Poland. Resolved: That there be paid to Ernest E. Graffam of Poland in the county of Androscoggin, on account of injuries received while employed in the construction of a state aid highway, the sum of three hundred dollars annually during the pleasure of the legislature. Said sum shall be paid in equal quarterly payments from and after the taking effect of this resolve.

Approved March 30, 1917.

Chapter 60.

Resolve, for Laying the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred Eighteen.

County taxes for 1918. Resolved: That the sum annexed to the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law, for the year nineteen hundred eighteen.

Androscoggin, eighty thousand dollars,	\$80,000 00
Aroostook, sixty-four thousand, six hundred twenty-four	•
dollars,	64,624 00
Cumberland, one hundred fifty-six thousand, six hundred	
forty-five dollars,	156,645 00
Franklin, twenty-two thousand seventy-five dollars,	22,075 00
Hancock, twenty-eight thousand four hundred twenty dol-	
lars,	28,420 00
Kennebec, sixty-three thousand two hundred seventy-five	
dollars,	63,275 00
Knox, twenty-four thousand dollars,	24,000 00
Lincoln, fourteen thousand dollars,	14,000 00
Oxford, forty thousand dollars,	40,000 00
Penobscot, one hundred eight thousand four hundred ninety	
dollars,	108,490 00
Piscataquis, twenty-three thousand dollars,	23,000 00
Sagadahoc, twenty-four thousand two hundred dollars,	24,200 00
Somerset, thirty-nine thousand two hundred dollars,	39,200 0 0
Waldo, eighteen thousand dollars,	18,000 00
Washington, fifty thousand dollars,	50,000 00
York, forty-five thousand dollars,	45,000 00

Approved March 30, 1917.